

No. 08-1222

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA;
AND SAN DIEGO IMPERIAL COUNCIL,
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

LORI & LYNN BARNES-WALLACE;
MITCHELL BARNES WALLACE;
MICHAEL AND VALERIE BREEN;
AND MAXWELL BREEN,
Respondents,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
to the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
1232 Pine Hill Rd.
McLean, VA 22101
(703) 582-8466

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. THE PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING UNDER THE PRECE- DENTS OF THIS COURT, WHICH REQUIRE CONCRETE INJURY-IN- FACT NOT MERE OFFENSE	10
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WOULD LEAVE NO EFFECTIVE DOCTRINE OF STANDING.....	16
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS CRUCIAL QUESTIONS OF LAW REGARDING THE FUNDAMENTAL DOCTRINE OF STANDING.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	13, 20
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2003)	5
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 471 F. 3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 530 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2, 20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	20
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	20
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669, 687 (1973).....	21
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ameri- cans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	13, 14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article III, Sect. 2, cl. 1	21
